AY)

JUVSTRTS Y. (Y
s Jié

7 7 7 0
&

s 1 . £, e W g e 4 a2 © ° z A ¢
ol Y5 9@(4/@;.,\3&32\_4;5)@ & A_Zf,o‘//?«ﬁ_f [Je= s (M TENES
s ~ ~

0 0 - @ % P B 0 5 - 5
(VV);.T&QJ\;_:Q\C;}\&"\P@QC%@%Y&@\)B(m)&saﬁ.ﬁ&

381 3 ) g

(YY-TY)LY



DEDICATION

To my extended family and friends



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all thanks to Almighty Allah for giving me strength to complete this work. Great
thanks to my supervisor Prof. Humodi Ahmed Saeed for his guidance, support and
patience. Also | thank Dr. Elhag Mansour for his help and fruitful advice. Thanks to all

my friends for their encouragement during preparation of this dissertation.

Finally, Great thanks to all staff members of the Department of Microbiology, College of

Medical Laboratory Science, Sudan University of Science and Technology.



ABSTRACT

In recent years the antimicrobial resistance increases and this results in increase rate of
infectious diseases. The objective of this study was to assess antimicrobial resistance in

patients with pneumococcal infection.

Sputum and CSF specimens were collected from patients suspected to have
pneumococcal infections. The patients attended to Omdurman Pediatrics Emergency
Hospital, Al-sh’ab Hospital, Military Hospital and Gaafer Ebn Awf Hospital.

The specimens were cultured on blood agar and chocolate agar for primary isolation of
the causative agent. The identification of the isolated bacteria was done by colonial
morphology, Gram’s stain and biochemical tests. Antimicrobial resistance was assessed

for isolate by modified Kirby-Bauer disk diffusion method.

The results revealed that S. pneumoniae was isolated from 27 (10.8%) out of 250
specimens. The rate of resistance among S. pneumoniae was 40.7% to penicillin followed
by tetracycline, 18.5%; ciprofloxacin, 14.8%; erythromycin, 14.8% and

chloramphenicol, 11.1%.

The study was conducted that the resistance of S. pneumoniae for penicillin is too high
and the chloramphenicol is effective to most pneumococcal isolates. Further studies are

required to validate these results.



PRECR

Gl o LY b agibal Jaine (el (ot )y sle Gn Lo bl o gk Al 43 5 8 4l jall cy sal
0 ddea | (Sl g ladl Bl | Gl el ol Al (Slel (g0 Ae 250 Canen i sall al e Y Lasis
i 5 candll Lafiue o Suall Lafidl | gledel JubYI idiee cled ddline lidiie o el
Gluwe Je il 23 8 ey Y KAl dan gy el pall Jany A Gliall Cie ) ) e o s
LS Ll LA & Gy, Alin) sl ol LAY ol dra | (s pallall a1 e lildie) (a al

A gall Glaliaall

Cilabaall Al Jial a3 &5 ey, Al sl LK e £ 5 (10.8%) 27 Joe Al yall ekl
LS &y gl Colalimall Aale oy ey Aymsnall Ao glia Jane o miliil) < jglal | 4y al)

(14.8%) Creslas i )¥) ((14.8%) S slig sl (18.50%) uSilul il (40.9%)  Caleid)
(11.1%) JsSisal <

A JsSaial g5 I o 5 caluall 355850 Aad) Ao glie A 8 gl ) @llia o Gat ) i e el
Jva! JiaY) GM\

il oo e 3T Al 5 e 3l A L dals lla



a4y

Dedication

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Abstract
ol

Table of contents

List of figers
List of tables

List of colour plates

1.1.
1.2.
1.3.

1.4.
1.4.1.
1.4.2.

2.1.

211
2.1.2.
2.1.3.
2.2.

2.2.1.
2.2.2.

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION AND OBJECTIVES

Introduction
Rationale

Research questions.

Objectives
General objective

Specific objectives

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

The genus Streptococcus
Definition

Historical Review
Classification
Streptococcus pneumoniae
Normal habitat

Antigenic structures

VI

oo o0 o0 A b~ b~ b



2.2.3.
2.2.4.
2.2.5.
2.2.6.
2.2.7.
2.2.8.
2.2.8.1.
22811
2.2.8.1.2
2.2.8.2
2.2.8.3.
2.2.8.4
2.2.8.5.
2.2.9.
2.2.10.
2.2.11.

3.1.
3.1.1.
3.1.2.
3.1.3.
3.1.3.1.
3.1.3.2.
3.1.4.
3.1.5.
3.2.
3.3.
3.4.

Mode of transmission
Pathogencity

Pathogenesis

Host defense

Epidemiology

Laboratory diagnosis
Specimens

Microscopy and culture
Identification

Antigen detection assay
Antibody detection assay
Nucleic acid amplification test
Immunochromatographic test
Treatment

Antibiotic resistance

Prevention and control

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS

Study design

Type of study

Study area

Target population

Inclusion criteria

Exclusion criteria

Data collection

Ethical consideration
Collection of specimens

Direct Gram’s stain for sputum

Inoculation of specimens

VIl

© ©O© ©O© 00 00 N N N 9N o o o

e e e =
N P O O

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
15
15
16



3.4.1.

3.5.
3.6.
3.7.
3.7.1
3.7.2
3.7.3

3.7.4.

3.75
3.8.

3.8.1.

4.1.

5.1.
5.2.
5.3.

Culture media
Examination of bacterial growth
Purification of bacterial growth
Identification of S. pneumoniae
Colonial morphology
Gram’s stain
Catalase test
Bile solubility test
Optochine sensitivity test
Antimicrobial susceptibility test
Interpretation of the zone size
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS
Results
CHAPTER FIVE
DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Discussion
Conclusion
Recommendations
REFERENCES
APPEDICES

VI

16
16
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
18
18

20

26
27
27
28
31



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.  Distribution of isolates according to gender. 21

Figure 2. Distribution of recovered isolates according to the 22
nature of specimens



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1. Distribution of isolates according to age groups 23

Table 2. Results of biochemical tests 24

Table 3. Frequency of antimicrobial resistance of recovered 25

isolates



Color plate 1.

Color plate 2.

Color plate 3.
Color plate 4.
Color plate 5.
Color plate 6.

Color plate 7.

LIST OF COLOURED PLATES

Streptococcus pneumoniae growing on blood agar

Streptococcus pneumoniae growing on chocolate agar

Gram stained film of a culture of Streptococcus pneumoniae.
Tube Catalase test

Optochine sensitivity test

Bile solubility testing

Antimicrobial susceptibility testing.

Xl

38

40

41

42

43

44



