الآيــة

بسدالله الرحن الرحيد

قال تعالى:

وعَلَّمَ آدَمَ الأَسْمَاء كُلَّهَا ثُمَّ عَرَضَهُ مُ عَلَى الْمَلائِكَ قَالَ أَنْبِونِي بِأَسْمَاء هَوُلاء إِن كُنتُم صَادِقِين (٣١) قَالُواْسُبْحَالَكَ لاَ عِلْمَ لَنَا إِلاَّ مَا عَلَّمْتَنَا إِنَّكَ أَنتَ الْعَلِيمُ الْحَكِيمُ (٣٢)

سورة البقرة الآية (٣١ - ٣٢)

DEDICATION

To my extended family and friends

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all thanks to Almighty Allah for giving me strength to complete this work. Great thanks to my supervisor **Prof. Humodi Ahmed Saeed** for his guidance, support and patience. Also I thank **Dr. Elhag Mansour** for his help and fruitful advice. Thanks to all my friends for their encouragement during preparation of this dissertation.

Finally, Great thanks to all staff members of the Department of Microbiology, College of Medical Laboratory Science, Sudan University of Science and Technology.

ABSTRACT

In recent years the antimicrobial resistance increases and this results in increase rate of infectious diseases. The objective of this study was to assess antimicrobial resistance in patients with pneumococcal infection.

Sputum and CSF specimens were collected from patients suspected to have pneumococcal infections. The patients attended to Omdurman Pediatrics Emergency Hospital, Al-sh'ab Hospital, Military Hospital and Gaafer Ebn Awf Hospital.

The specimens were cultured on blood agar and chocolate agar for primary isolation of the causative agent. The identification of the isolated bacteria was done by colonial morphology, Gram's stain and biochemical tests. Antimicrobial resistance was assessed for isolate by modified Kirby-Bauer disk diffusion method.

The results revealed that *S. pneumoniae* was isolated from 27 (10.8%) out of 250 specimens. The rate of resistance among *S. pneumoniae* was 40.7% to penicillin followed by tetracycline, 18.5%; ciprofloxacin, 14.8%; erythromycin, 14.8% and chloramphenicol, 11.1%.

The study was conducted that the resistance of *S. pneumoniae* for penicillin is too high and the chloramphenical is effective to most pneumococcal isolates. Further studies are required to validate these results.

المستخلص

اجريت الدراسة في ولاية الخرطوم في الفترة ما بين مايو واغسطس لاشخاص محتمل اصابتهم با لالتها ب الرئوى وتبعا لاعراض المرض جمعت 250 عينة من اماكن مختلفة وكانت العينات تفاف, سائل النخاع الشوكي, صديد من العين من مستشفيات محتلفة شملت مستشفي الاطفال امدرمان, المستشفي العسكري, مستشفي الشعب و مستشفي جعفر بن عوف. استزرعت العينات في وسط الدم المغدى ووسط الشكولاتة ومن ثم تم التعرف علي مسببات المرض اعتمادا علي الشكل الظاهري, صبغة الغرام والاختبارات الكيمواحيائية. ومن ثم اختبار حساسية البكتريا للمضادات الحيوية.

اظهرت الدراسة عزل 27 (10.8%) نوع من البكتريا السبحية الرئوية. ومن ثم تم اختبار حساسية المضادات الحيوية. أظهرت النتائج أن معدل مقاومة السبحية بصوره عامة للمضادات الحيوية كالاتى:

البنسلين (40.9%), التتراسايكلين (18.5%), السبروفلوكساسيين (14.8%), الأريثرومايسين (14.8%) البنسلين (14.8%) والكلورامفينيكول (11.1%).

وبناء على هده النتائج تبين أن هناك ارتفاع في نسبة مقاومة السبحية الرئوية للبنسلين وأن الكلوروامفينيكول هو العلاج الأمثل لها.

هناك جاجة ما سة لمزيد من الدراسة للتحقق من هده النتائج.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

الاية		I
Dedication		II
Acknowledgement		III
Abstrac	Abstract	
ستخلص	الم	V
Table o	of contents	VI
List of	figers	IX X
	List of tables	
List of	colour plates	X1
	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION AND OBJECTIVES	
1.1.	Introduction	1
1.2.	Rationale	2
1.3.	Research questions.	2
1.4.	Objectives	2
1.4.1.	General objective	2
1.4.2.	Specific objectives	2
	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1.	The genus Streptococcus	4
2.1.1	Definition	4
2.1.2.	Historical Review	4
2.1.3.	Classification	4
2.2.	Streptococcus pneumoniae	5
2.2.1.	Normal habitat	5
2.2.2.	Antigenic structures	5

2.2.3.	Mode of transmission	6
2.2.4.	Pathogencity	6
2.2.5.	Pathogenesis	6
2.2.6.	Host defense	7
2.2.7.	Epidemiology	7
2.2.8.	Laboratory diagnosis	7
2.2.8.1.	Specimens	7
2.2.8.1.1	Microscopy and culture	8
2.2.8.1.2	Identification	8
2.2.8.2	Antigen detection assay	9
2.2.8.3.	Antibody detection assay	9
2.2.8.4	Nucleic acid amplification test	9
2.2.8.5.	Immunochromatographic test	10
2.2.9.	Treatment	10
2.2.10.	Antibiotic resistance	11
2.2.11.	Prevention and control	12
	CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1.	Study design	14
3.1.1.	Type of study	14
3.1.2.	Study area	14
3.1.3.	Target population	14
3.1.3.1.	Inclusion criteria	14
3.1.3.2.	Exclusion criteria	14
3.1.4.	Data collection	14
3.1.5.	Ethical consideration	14
3 .2.	Collection of specimens	15
3.3.	Direct Gram's stain for sputum	15
3.4.	Inoculation of specimens	16

3.4.1.	Culture media	16
3.5.	Examination of bacterial growth	16
3.6.	Purification of bacterial growth	17
3.7.	Identification of S. pneumoniae	17
3.7.1	Colonial morphology	17
3.7.2	Gram's stain	17
3.7.3	Catalase test	17
3.7.4.	Bile solubility test	17
3.7.5	Optochine sensitivity test	17
3.8.	Antimicrobial susceptibility test	18
3.8.1.	Interpretation of the zone size	18
	CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS	
4.1.	Results	20
	CHAPTER FIVE	
	DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1.	Discussion	26
5.2.	Conclusion	27
5.3.	Recommendations	27
	REFERENCES	28
	APPEDICES	31

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.	Distribution of isolates according to gender.	21
Figure 2.	. Distribution of recovered isolates according to the nature of specimens	22

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.	Distribution of isolates according to age groups	23
Table 2.	Results of biochemical tests	24
Table 3.	Frequency of antimicrobial resistance of recovered isolates	25

LIST OF COLOURED PLATES

Color plate 1.	Streptococcus pneumoniae growing on blood agar	38
Color plate 2.	Streptococcus pneumoniae growing on chocolate agar	39
Color plate 3.	Gram stained film of a culture of <i>Streptococcus pneumoniae</i> .	40
Color plate 4.	Tube Catalase test	41
Color plate 5.	Optochine sensitivity test	42
Color plate 6.	Bile solubility testing	43
Color plate 7.	Antimicrobial susceptibility testing.	44